
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (agenda) / Holly Adams (minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 
 

31 August 2011 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, 

Peter Topping, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 
2011 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
PLEASE NOTE that there will be a pre-meeting workshop to discuss the implications of the 
HRA Self-financing item and the options available to the Council on the different types of loan. 
The workshop will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 4.30pm. Refreshments will be 
available at 5.30pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.    
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

July 2011 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Leader's Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Self-financing: Consequential 
actions (Key) 

 7 - 14 
 
7. Establishing a Youth Council   15 - 22 
 
8. Economic Development Priorities 2011/12   23 - 32 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 
10. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies   33 - 36 
 The report from the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder relating 

to a meeting of Cambridgeshire County Council’s Community 
Wellbeing Partnership held on 30 August 2011 is attached.   

 

   
11. Reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council 

meetings  
  

 
12. Reports from Member Champions   37 - 38 
 (a) Cllr Bridget Smith, Champion for Children, Young People and 

Vulnerable Adults. Verbal report to be given at the meeting 
(b) Cllr Ben Shelton, Champion for Policing. Report attached  

 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 

proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
  
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the stair
[...]
ness, including any audio / visual or photographic 
recording in any format or use of social media to bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To minimise 
disturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure that their 
phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 7 July 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council, Vice-Chairman of Constitution 

Review Working Party) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 Sue Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Peter Topping Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio 

Holder; Climate Change Working Group Vice-Chairman 
 Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Paul Knight Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
 Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New Communities 
 
Councillors Lynda Harford, Peter Johnson, Sebastian Kindersley, Mike Mason, Cicely Murfitt, 
Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith and Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, who was giving a guided 
tour of Orchard Park. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader signed the minutes of the 31 March 2011 meeting as a correct record. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Simon Edwards declared a personal interest in item 8, Customer Contact 

Review, as his company sold software to contact centres, but not to the Council’s 
Contact Centre.  Notwithstanding this interest, he remained in the room and participated 
in the discussion and decision. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest in item 7, Gamlingay 
Village College Capital Grant, as an associate member of the Gamlingay Village College 
governing body.  Notwithstanding this interest, he remained in the room and participated 
in the discussion. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 7 July 2011 

 
Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest in item 7, Gamlingay Village 
College Capital Grant, as the Council’s representative on GVC Leisure at Gamlingay 
Village College, and as the wife of a member of the governing body.  Notwithstanding 
the
[...]
ntingdonshire District Council.  
He emphasised that this was not a money-saving exercise, but a means of improving 
service provision for residents, with funds being invested in employing an Occupational 
Therapist to help reduce wait times.  The service would be located at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall in Cambourne and managed by Cambridge City Council.  Protocols 
would be prepared to direct how individual authorities would address governance, 
staffing issues and risk management, including financial and equipment risks.  Residents 
would continue to contact their own authority. 
 
Members commended the proposals and noted that other authorities had contacted 
South Cambridgeshire about joining the partnership or establishing similar schemes. 
 
Cabinet AGREED 
(a) the implementation of a shared Home Improvement Agency service with 

Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council as set out in the 
report; and 

(b) to delegate authority to the Executive Director (Operational Services), in 
consultation with the Executive Director (Corporate Services) and the Legal and 
Democratic Services Manager, to agree a legal protocol to govern the shared 
service. 

  
7. GAMLINGAY VILLAGE COLLEGE: CAPITAL GRANT FOR MULTI-USE GAMES 

AREA (MUGA) 
 
 Cabinet had previously agreed to award Gamlingay Village College a £200,000 capital 

grant, but, following the announcement by Cambridgeshire County Council that the 
school might be closed, had had to suspend payment of the £150,000 then outstanding 
until such time as the school’s future was certain.  The Leader confirmed that the school 
would now stay open and that there was no reason not to release the remaining funds.  
Although the requirement for the Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) to remain available for 
community use was not enforceable, it was in keeping with the Council’s Dual Use 
Scheme. 
 
Councillors Sebastian Kindersley and Bridget Smith thanked the Leader and Chief 
Executive for their support througho
[...]
dgeshire Hall, it should include the face-to-face service, and that 
inclusion of the post service should be considered as part of the 
management review of the post service planned for 2011/12; and 

8. that the Council’s emerging Customer Access Strategy should include the 
intention to encourage and support customers to use the most cost 
effective customer contact channels such as email, webchat and social 
media; 

 
 Stage 3 – Options for a Customer Contact Service 

9. that the customer contact service provided by the Council from December 
2012 be managed in-house and located at South Cambridgeshire Hall; 

 
(b) to adopt the action plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(c) that the Chief Executive be authorised to develop the preferred option for the 

future of customer contact services as part of the emerging Customer Access 
Strategy. 

  

  Information Items   

 
9. ADDRESSING THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN - YEAR END REPORT 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Economic Development Portfolio Holder, presented the 2010/11 

year-end report on the Council’s measures to address the economic downturn.  
Although South Cambridgeshire had been rated as the most economically resilient area 
of the country, there had still been five thousand jobs lost.  The Council had seen a good 
response to its local business support scheme, with 62 local businesses receiving 
funding in the past year.  Councillor Wright drew attention to the Step Up business 
competition: the previous year’s winner had signed contracts with major companies in 
the UK and was set to take her product worldwide; the runners up were also doing well.  
This year’s competition had just begun and Councillor Wright encouraged members to 
help promote it.  South Cambridgeshire District Council was being promoted in the 
business community as “business-friendly” and other authorities were looking to it as a 
model of best practice.  Councillor Wright also reported that the proposed Economic 
Development Supplementary Planning Document had been deferred and would now 
form part of the new Local Development Framework. 
 
Councillor Wright explained that, as Economic Development encompassed all portfolio 

Page 5



Cabinet Thursday, 7 July 2011 

areas, he would be reporting primarily at Cabinet meetings rather than having separate 
Portfolio Holder meetings.  Members asked him to consider how the Council could 
support local tradespeople, including opportunities for apprenticeships, and how the 
Council could encourage local businesses to become energy efficient. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the year-end report. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
10. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE: PLANNING 

SERVICES REVIEW 
 
 Councillor Peter Topping, Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder, 

commended the Planning Services Review, and undertook to see the recommendations 
implemented and to provide assurance.  He would consider the action plan at his 8 July 
2011 Portfolio Holder meeting.   
 
Members appreciated the impact that the review had had on staff at a difficult time, and 
reported that residents had already begun complimenting the improved service, such as 
the mapping facility on the website.  It was acknowledged that officers were responsible 
for implementing policies agreed by councillors, and that, where the same issues arose 
repeatedly, there could be a need to review the underlying policies. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the Planning Services Review and ‘The Way Forward’ document and 
thanked the members of the Task and Finish Group for their report. 

  
11. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, member appointed to the Papworth Hospital NHS Foundation 

Trust board, reported that the hospital had a £6 million surplus which it would use to 
increase its focus on research. 

  
12. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 There had not been any invitations since the last Cabinet meeting for Cabinet members 

to visit Parish Councils.  
  
13. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton, Champion for Policing, and Councillor Bridget Smith, Champion 

for Children and Young People, would both report to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.58 
p.m. 
 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 September 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Corporate Services / Corporate Manager, Affordable 

Homes 
 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) SELF-FINANCING: 

CONSEQUENTIAL ACTIONS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress towards the new financing regime 

for the HRA. 
 

2. To invite Cabinet to consider proposals to demolish or dispose of a number of 
properties within the HRA so that they can be discounted from the self-financing 
settlement figure. 

 
3. This is a key decision because: 

• it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making 
of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates. 

• it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 
working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 

• it requires the acquisition or disposal of any land or interest in land with a 
value in excess of Level 4 (£120,000). 

 
and it was first published in the September 2011 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. That Cabinet approve: 
 

(a) the transfer of the hostel site and nearby properties at Robson Court, 
Waterbeach, as listed in Appendix 1 to this report, to Sanctuary Carr-Gomm 
at nil value, 

 
(b) the demolition of the properties at Robinson Court, Grays Road, Gamlingay 

and Fairview, Longstanton before 31 March 2017, as listed in Appendix 2 to 
this report, and 

 
(c) the appointment of a specialist financial advisor to develop options for the 

raising of the funds required for the Council’s self-financing settlement 
commitment. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
5. The transfer of the Robson Court site, scheduled at Appendix 1, will enable the 

redevelopment and modernisation of the temporary accommodation available to the 
Council. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



6. The demolition of the obsolete and unpopular properties, listed in Appendix 2, will 
enable reprovision of affordable housing on the sites.  A decision is required now so 
that these properties can be discounted from the Government’s calculations of the 
final HRA self-financing settlement figure. 

 
7. Should Council in November wish to raise funds through a public or private bond 

placement there are a number of steps the Council will need to have progressed by 
that stage.  The appointment of a specialist advisor will facilitate the development of 
these options and will allow the Council to put in place the necessary initial 
arrangements. 
 
Background 

 
8. The Government have requested that all stock retaining local authorities identify 

those properties that they are intending to transfer out of their ownership before the 
end of March 2012 or intend to demolish within the next five years. 

9. The properties so identified, subject to certification by the Council’s auditors, will not 
be included within the debt settlement figure for the establishment of the self-
financing regime to replace the HRA subsidy system in April 2012. This sum is 
anticipated to be around £35,000 per property. 

10. Where demolition is proposed, there will be further and more extensive consultation 
on the options once the properties have been accepted by the Government as due for 
demolition. The Council will have up to 5 years to carry out the demolition otherwise 
the debt settlement figure will be recalculated in respect of these properties. 

11. Council in November will be asked to approve a revised Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2011/12.  This Strategy will detail how th
[...]
 SG19 3EL   Flat 1 Bed 1945-1974 
Flat 35 Grays Road Gamlingay  SG19 3EL   Flat Bedsit 1945-1974 
Flat 36 Grays Road Gamlingay  SG19 3EL   Flat Bedsit 1945-1974 
Flat 37 Grays Road Gamlingay  SG19 3EL   Flat Bedsit 1945-1974 
     
     
10 Fairview Longstanton  CB24 3EB   House 3 Beds Semi-

detached Pre 1945 
Flat 11 Fairview Longstanton  CB24 3EB   Flat 1 beds Pre 45 
Flat 12 Fairview Longstanton  CB24 3EB   Flat 1 beds Pre 45 
13 Fairview Longstanton  CB24 3EB   House 3 Beds Semi-

detached Pre 1945 
14 Fairview Longstanton  CB24 3EB   House 3 Beds Semi-

detached Pre 1945 
     
  
 

 

Page 14



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 September 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal and Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
ESTABLISHING A YOUTH COUNCIL 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To receive Cabinet approval to the proposals to establish a South Cambridgeshire 

District Youth Council. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but has been brought to Cabinet for approval because it is 

likely to have implications across portfolios, directly affecting services received by the 
public through increased involvement of the District’s youth in decisions which affect 
them.  It was first published in the August 2011 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Cabinet agree to 
 

(a) the establishment of a South Cambridgeshire District Youth Council from 
September 2012, and 

(b) to adopt the Action Plan at Appendix A. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. Establishment of a Youth Council supports the Council’s commitments set out in the 
Children and Young People’s Plan to provide opportunities for children and young 
people to have a say in decisions that may affect them in their local area.  It will also 
support the Council’s bid for Quality Charter accreditation for Member Development, 
by increasing opportunities for elected councillors in their roles as community leaders, 
working with all sections of the commun
[...]
adow Youth Council in place January 2012 to over see establishment of fully elected Youth Council - January 12 – TM 

Induction and training for Shadow Youth Council Members  - 

 
Jan/Feb 12 – 
TM/HA/HR / 
Member 
Development 
T&F Group 

 
Shadow Youth Council to establish Youth Council Constitution with support from SCDC Members and Officers 
and to include appropriate Portfolios for Youth Councillors, accountability, reporting lines, identification of 
resource requirements, etc.  A review of progress to be put in place for April 2012. 
 

 
 
 
- 

Mar/Apr 12 – 
TM/HA/Member 
Development 
T&F Group 

Shadow Youth Council to oversee election process via South Cambs magazine, SCDC Website and Facebook  - 
 
May/June 12 – 
TM 

Fully elected Youth Council established by September 2012 
 - Sept 12 

TM/HA 
 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 8 September 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director, Operational Services / Corporate Manager, Planning 

and New Communities 
 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PRIORITIES 2011/12 AND 2012/13 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report and appendix provide a summary of 10 actions for direct, 

immediate/ongoing delivery under the 6 strategic themes of the Economic 
Development Strategy, as adopted by the Portfolio Holder on 8 March 2011.  It also 
incorporates additional priority areas identified by the Cabinet since May 2011. 

 
2. This is a key decision as it is likely to have a significant impact on the communities in 

South Cambridgeshire and the Portfolio Holder would like to present current and 
planned economic development actions to Cabinet. 
 
Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the priority actions contained in the attached 

appendix, which includes the restructuring of the £150,000 Economic Downturn 
Measures budget allocation to be split £90,000 for 2011/12 and £60,000 for 2012/13. 
 
Reason for recommendatio
[...]
olice & Police Authority 
  
12. Cambridgeshire police sent officers to the recent riots in London, and a letter of 

thanks was sent from the Commissioner. 
  
13. In the coming months there will be changes to the Cambridgeshire Police Authority 

whose main job currently is: 
  

o Hold the Chief Constable to account 
o Set policing priorities and targets 
o Scrutinise police performance 
o Monitor the police budget 
o Ensure value for money 
o Engage with the public to influence policing delivery 

  
14. Cambridgeshire Police Authority is an independent watchdog that is responsible for 

overseeing the work of Cambridgeshire Constabulary. It makes sure the 
Constabulary operates as efficiently and effectively as possible within the available 
resources. 

  
15. I will let you know the changes when I get further details. 
  
16. Cambridgeshire Constabulary is reviewing all its business processes and practises as 

part of a comprehensive programme of change.  
  
17. Members have been contacted by the Engagement Project Board who are keen to 

seek our views to ensure that any future strategy and processes complement those of 
our organisation, our own thoughts as elected Members and our understanding of 
what the people we represent want. Hopefully many members would have responded 
to this. 

  
  
Cllr Ben Shelton 
Cabinet Policing Champion 
30 August 2011 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Self-financing: Consequential actions
	7 Establishing a Youth Council
	Establishing a Youth Council - app

	8 Economic Development Priorities 2011/12
	Economic Development Priorities 2011-12 - app (2)

	10 Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies
	Sue Ellington's Briefing paper - app

	12 Reports from Member Champions



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 8 September 2011 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council and Finance and 

Staffing Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder 
 Sue Ellington Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Peter Topping Sustainability, Planning and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 Tim Wotherspoon Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Nicole Kritzinger Development Officer 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
 Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New Communities 
 
Councillors David Bard, John Batchelor, Alison Elcox, Lynda Harford, Liz Heazell, 
James Hockney, Sebastian Kindersley, Janet Lockwood, Cicely Murfitt, Charles Nightingale, 
Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and David Whiteman-Downes were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Howell, Housing Portfolio Holder. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader signed the minutes of the 7 July 2011 meeting as a correct record. 
  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
16. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 None.  
  
17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None.  
  



Cabinet Thursday, 8 September 2011 

 

  Decisions made by Cabinet   

 
18. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) SELF-FINANCING: CONSEQUENTIAL 

ACTIONS 
 
 The Government had requested that all stock-retaining local authorities identify before 

the end of September 2011 those properties that the authority intended to transfer from 
its ownership before the end of March 2012 or to demolish within the next five years.  
These properties would not then be included within the debt settlement figure for the 
establishment of the self-financing regime in April 2012 to replace the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) subsidy system.  Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder, presented the two parts of the report: the first identified the properties 
which had been identified as meeting the Government’s criteria, and the second 
considered the options for raising the finance required to make the payment of the 
£200+ million HRA settlement demanded by the Government. 
 
Transfer or demolition and reprovisioning of properties 
Councillors James Hockney and Sebastian Kindersley, local members for Waterbeach 
and Gamlingay respectively, supported the recommendations to transfer the hostel site 
and nearby properties at Robson Court, Waterbeach and to demolish and reprovision 
properties at Robinson Court, Gamlingay.  Councillor Kindersley reported that Councillor 
Bridget Smith, fellow ward member for Gamlingay, also gave her support, and the 
Leader reported that Councillor Alex Riley, local member for Longstanton, supported the 
recommendation for the demolition and reprovision of properties at Fairview, 
Longstanton. 
 
The Executive Director (Operational Services) confirmed that the Council intended to 
provide at least as many dwellings at the sites scheduled for demolition as originally 
available, and undertook to circulate full details to members.  Due to the 30 September 
deadline for identifying properties which met the Government’s criteria, a Cabinet 
decision was required at this meeting and no further properties could be added to the 
schedule, although members were assured that the Council had a regular programme of 
reviewing and reprovisioning its housing stock.  The demolition and reprovisioning 
programme had to be completed by 31 March 2017, so there would be ample time to 
work with affected households to find suitable accommodation while the sites were being 
reprovisioned. 
 
Debt finance 
All councillors had been invited to attend a pre-Cabinet briefing on the HRA reforms and 
the debt finance options available to the Council.  A specialist financial advisor would 
need to be appointed to assist the authority in its decision making, and this appointment 
would be undertaken through the standard tender process.  Members discussed 
whether or not to pursue the Council’s credit rating, which would be necessary should 
the authority choose to issue a bond or bonds, and the time, costs and risks associated 
with receiving the credit rating. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged that the Council would be receiving such a high debt settlement 
as a result of its prudent financial management, which the Government had considered 
as evidence that the authority would be able to afford the repayment.  At the end of the 
thirty-year repayment period, subject to the Government not re-opening and increasing 
the settlement amount, the Council should be slightly better off overall than if the 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 September 2011 

previous HRA subsidy system had continued.  Cabinet recognised that the HRA self-
financing system would allow the authority to deliver housing according to local need 
rather than according to central government guidelines. 
 
The Leader explained that re-balloting tenants regarding transfer of the housing stock 
was not an option as the Council was required to assume the HRA debt.  He said that 
the conclusive outcome of the previous ballot had demonstrated that tenants preferred 
to remain with the Council. 
 
Cabinet AGREED: 
(a) to transfer of the hostel site and nearby properties at Robson Court, Waterbeach, 

as listed in Appendix 1 to the report to Cabinet, to Sanctuary Carr-Gomm at nil 
value; 

(b) the demolition of the properties at Robinson Court, Grays Road, Gamlingay and 
Fairview, Longstanton before 31 March 2017, as listed in Appendix 2 to this 
report; 

(c) the appointment of a specialist financial advisor to develop options for the raising 
of the funds required for the Council’s self-financing settlement commitment; and 

(d) to delegate authority to the Executive Director (Corporate Services), in 
consultation with the Leader and Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder, to pursue 
the Council’s credit rating. 

  
19. ESTABLISHING A YOUTH COUNCIL 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington, Champion for Member Development, presented proposals to 

establish a Youth Council, demonstrating the Council’s commitment to giving young 
people in South Cambridgeshire the opportunity to help create communities.  A Shadow 
Youth Council would operate from January 2012, considering how the full Youth Council 
would function, including the elections process, its budget requirements, administration 
and reporting lines.  The Youth Council would be promoted through the Village Colleges, 
South Cambs magazine and the Youth Bus, and Councillor Ellington assured members 
that young people who were educated outside the District, such as at Bottisham Village 
College, Trumpington Meadows and sixth forms within Cambridge, would be able to be 
involved. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals, but asked that the number of meetings be reviewed 
as there could be a risk that the enthusiasm of participants could diminish if the full 
Youth Council met only twice annually.  Youth councillors would also be expected to set 
out their own budget proposals and present them to Cabinet as part of the annual 
budget cycle. 
 
Councillor Ellington had been inviting young people, via village colleges and secondary 
schools, to a Local Democracy Week Open Day on 13 October 2011. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to 
(a) establish South Cambridgeshire Youth Council from September 2012; and 
(b) to adopt the Action Plan at Appendix A of the report to Cabinet. 

  
20. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PRIORITIES 2011/12 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Economic Development Portfolio Holder, set out the successful 

benefits being brought to the district’s businesses and residents through the economic 
development initiatives undertaken since 2008, and summarised the activities underway.  
The top priority was District-wide high-speed broadband internet access, which was 
crucial for encouraging businesses to set up outside of Cambridge City and supporting 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 September 2011 

residents who worked from home.  Councillor Wright felt that the Council’s role as a 
supporter of business was increasing, and commented the Council had been recognised 
as business-friendly, open to business and supporting the District’s economic needs.  
The Leader also congratulated Cllr Wright and the economic development officer on the 
measures and the achievements of the last three years noting a “sea change” in 
delivery. 
 
Cabinet AGREED the priority actions contained in the appendix of the report, including 
the restructuring of the £150,000 Economic Downturn Measures budget allocation to be 
split £90,000 for 2011/12 and £60,000 for 2012/13. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
21. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor James Hockney, Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman, reported that 

the Customer Contact and the Planning Services Review Task and Finish Groups had 
completed their work and that the programme of Task and Finish Groups was 
progressing smoothly.  He commended Portfolio Holders and officers who had begun to 
implement the Committee’s recommendations even before the Groups had finalised 
their reports.  A Strategic Housing Task and Finish Group, led by Councillor Nigel 
Cathcart, had been established, and there would be a one-day Task and Finish Group to 
look at corporate complaints and compliments. 

  
22. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington presented her report on the 30 August 2011 meeting of the 

Community Wellbeing Partnership, and confirmed that the County Council’s Cabinet had 
agreed Model 2 for the establishment of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Network.  Members discussed the possible implications for local health services and 
regretted the County Council decision not to involve at least one district councillor from 
each District Council within Cambridgeshire. 

  
23. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Nothing to report.  
  
24. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 Cabinet received apologies from Councillor Bridget Smith, Member Champion for 

Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults, and looked to receive her report at its 
next meeting. 
 
Councillor Ben Shelton, Member Champion for Policing, reported on recent 
Neighbourhood Panel meetings in Sawston, Swavesey and Cambourne, the South 
Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership, and the Cambridgeshire 
Police and Police Authority.  In response to questions, members were advised that 
individual Neighbourhood Panels had the discretion to set their own remit and could 
choose not to focus as much on policing matters; however, when the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee had reviewed the format of Neighbourhood Panels, it 
recommended that the original format, as a forum for raising policing matters, be 
retained. 



Cabinet Thursday, 8 September 2011 

 
Councillor John Batchelor, a member of the Cambridgeshire Policy Authority, explained 
that the Police Commissioner election had been deferred from May to November 2012 
and that a ten-member Police and Crime Panel would be established, with 
representatives from all of Cambridgeshire’s District Councils. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.47 p.m. 
 

 


